generationally using Scale MP-2016; set forward 1 year for females

Post-retirement mortality General:  RP-2014 Blue Collar healthy annuitants projected

 generationally using Scale MP-2016; set forward 1 year for females

Disabled mortality General:  RP-2014 Blue Collar healthy annuitants projected

   generationally using Scale MP-2016; set forward 1 year

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal - Level percentage of payroll

Town of Groton, Massachusetts Page 48 of 61 Basic Annual Financial Statements

The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return were as reflected in the

following table:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the

Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or

1% higher than the current discount rate as well as if the healthcare cost trend rates are 1% lower

or higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net

OPEB liability:

Expected Expected

Target Investment Target Investment

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return Allocation Rate of Return

Domestic equity - large cap 36.00% 4.52% 31.75% 4.52%

Domestic equity - small/mid cap 1.50% 5.06% 6.25% 5.06%

International equity - developed market 16.50% 5.08% 4.25% 5.08%

International equity - emerging market 7.25% 5.80% 4.50% 5.80%

Domestic fixed income 22.25% 2.44% 41.00% 2.44%

International fixed income 3.50% 2.13% 0.00% 2.13%

Alternatives 9.50% 6.09% 0.00% 6.09%

Real estate 3.00% 3.73% 0.00% 3.73%

Cash and equivalents 0.50% 0.00% 12.25% 0.00%

100.00% 100.00%

Town GELD

Current

Rate 1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

Net OPEB  (Asset) Liability - Town 6.52% 11,086,489$   9,543,466$   8,280,051$

Net OPEB (Asset) Liability - GELD 5.48% 326,999 31,293 (206,178)

Current

Rate 1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB  (Asset) Liability - Town 9.00% > 3.63% 8,138,991$   9,543,466$   11,274,893$

Net OPEB (Asset) Liability - GELD 5.00% (240,148) 31,293 379,262

Discount Rate (GELD as of December 31, 2024)

Healthcare Trend Rate (GELD as of Decmber 31, 2024)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability Liability Net Position Liability/(asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b) (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at July 1, 2024 10,385,397$   1,362,242$   9,023,155$   2,226,062$   1,651,702$   574,360$

Changes for the year:

 Service cost 255,307 - 255,307 75,118 - 75,118

 Interest 708,458 - 708,458 111,896 - 111,896

 Difference between expected

and actual experience - - - (9,831) - (9,831)

 Changes of assumptions 328,611 - 328,611 (188,753) - (188,753)

 Changes in benefit terms - - - (296,084) - (296,084)

 Net investment income - 161,431 (161,431) - 181,026 (181,026)

 Employer contributions - 610,634 (610,634) - 54,387 (54,387)

 Benefit payments withdrawn from trust - (420,634) 420,634 - (54,387) 54,387

 Benefit payments (420,634) - (420,634) (54,387) - (54,387)

Net changes 871,742 351,431 520,311 (362,041) 181,026 (543,067)

Balances at June 30, 2025 11,257,139$   1,713,673$   9,543,466$   1,864,021$   1,832,728$   31,293$

Town GELD (as of December 31, 2024)

Town of Groton, Massachusetts Page 49 of 61 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB –The Town

recognized OPEB expense of $594,691 while GELD recognized $159,205. Deferred outflows of

resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB were reported as follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, the Town Treasurer is the